NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION NUMBER 1050 OF 2021

I, VICKI TELFER, Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2) and 13 (a) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993,* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act 1978,* revoke Determination Number 1050 of 2021.

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1005 OF 2023

AVAILIBILITY ALLOWANCE - CASUAL EMPLOYEES - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

I, VICKI TELFER, Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993* (the Act) and with reference to section 13(a) of the Act, determine that:

- 1. Casual employees employed by the Department of Health in the following work units and designations will be entitled to an "Availability Allowance" in circumstances where they are required to hold themselves in readiness to attend the workplace:
- (a) Darwin After Hours Nursing Service
 - Nurse 2 or Nurse 3
- (b) Medical Imaging Services, Katherine
 - Professional 2 or Professional 3 Radiographer or Sonographer
- (c) Medical Imaging Services, Tennant Creek
 - Professional 2 or Professional 3 Radiographer or Sonographer
- (d) Primary Health (Remote) Centres
 - Physical 2 Driver
- (e) Support Services Division, Gove District Hospital
 - Physical 3 Orderly (with relevant and recent Prevent, Plan and Protect training)
- f) Theatre Division, Gove District Hospital
 - Nurse 2
- (g) Remote Primary Health Centres, Northern Territory
 - Nurse 2, Nurse 3, Nurse 4 or Nurse 5
- (h) Urban Community Health, Northern Territory

- Nurse 2, Nurse 3 or Nurse 4
- 2. The "Availability Allowance", be paid at \$1.93 per hour, in line with the hourly rate for restrictive duty contained in Determination 1 of each year, and will be adjusted accordingly with any variation to this Determination.
- 3. The "Availability Allowance" is only payable with prior direction and approval, and only in circumstances where critical service delivery is essential, as determined by the respective Regional Executive Director/Executive Director.
- 4. The "Availability Allowance" is not payable in circumstances where the casual employee is in receipt of any other payment.
- 5. This Determination is to have effect on and from 1 September 2021.
- 6. This Determination will cease to have effect from 31 January 2025, unless revoked earlier.

Dated 16 January 2023

C 010

VICKI TELFER PSM Commissioner for Public Employment